
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (SHADOW) 
 
 

Wednesday, 19th September, 2012, at 6.30 pm Ask for: Peter Sass 
Pendragon Room, Invicta House, County Hall Telephone: (01622) 694002 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Welcome  

2. Substitutes  

Part 1  - 6.30pm - 7.00pm 

3. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Establishing Local Healthwatch in Kent (Pages 7 - 16) 

6. Options for the development of the sub architecture for the Kent Health and 
Wellbeing Board (Pages 17 - 30) 

7. Information Governance - an update (Pages 31 - 44) 

8. Update on the development of the Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(Pages 45 - 46) 

Part 2 - 7.00pm - 8.30pm 

9. Health Engagement: Developing engagement for Health in Kent (Pages 47 - 70) 

10. Mental Health Reconfiguration: Achieving Excellence in Mental Health Crisis Care  

11. Date of Next Meeting - 21 November 2012  

 
Peter Sass  
Head of Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 11 September 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 
 



 
Dr John Allingham  Clinical Lead, Shepway Locality, South Kent CCG 
Dr Fiona Armstrong   Joint Clinical Lead, Swale CCG 
Dr Bob Bowes Chair West Kent & Weald CCG 
Cllr Andrew Bowles 
 Cllr Lesley Ingham 

represented by  
Member, Housing, Health and Wellbeing, Swale BC 

Cllr Paul Carter Leader of Kent County Council 
Dr Sourja Chaudhuri     Clinical Lead, Dover Locality, South Kent CCG 
Cllr John Cunningham   Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Caroline Davis Strategic Policy Advisor (Health & Wellbeing), KCC 
Michelle Farrow Leadership Support Manager, Dover DC 
Cllr Graham Gibbens    Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, KCC 
Cllr Roger Gough Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance & Health 

Reform, KCC 
Andrew Ireland Corporate Director Families and Social Care 
Dr Mark Jones Chair & Clinical Lead C4 Canterbury CCG 
Roger Kendall Kent LINk 
Cllr Michael Lyons Shepway District Council 
Dr Chee Mah Clinical Lead, Deal Locality, South Kent CCG 
Dr Tony Martin Chair & Clinical Lead, Thanet CCG 
Dr John Neden Chair & Clinical Lead, East Cliff Commissioning Practice 
Meradin Peachey Director of Public Health 
Dr Roger Pinnock Chair, Ashford CCG 
Dr John Ribchester Chair & Clinical Lead, Whitstable CCG 
Dr Garry Singh Clinical Lead, Maidstone & Malling CCG 
Ann Sutton    Chief Executive, Kent & Medway Cluster 
Cllr Paul Watkins Leader, Dover DC 
Cllr Jenny Whittle Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s services, KCC 
David Woodhead Clinical Lead, Gravesham & Swanley CCG 
  
Invited Observer  
  
Colin Tomson  Chair, Kent & Medway Cluster 

 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (SHADOW) 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Shadow) held in the 
Pendragon, Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18 July 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Dr B Bowes, Ms H Buckingham, Ms H Carpenter, Dr S Chaudhuri, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Dr M Jones, Mr R Kendall, Kumta (Substitute for Dr 
R Pinnock), Dr C Mah, Mr C Tomson and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms C Davis (Strategic Business Advisor), Mr A Ireland (Corporate 
Director, Families and Social Care), Mr M Lobban (Director of Strategic 
Commissioning), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), Mr A Scott-Clark 
(Deputy Director of Public Health, NHS Eastern & Coastal Kent) and 
Mr P D Wickenden (Democratic Services Transition Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
50. Welcome  
(Item 1) 
 
The Chairman, Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform (KCC) welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
51. Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
The following apologies were received and noted: 
 
Dr Roger Pinnock 
Ann Sutton 
Dr Mick Cantor 
Cllr Paul Watkins 
Michelle Farrow 
Dr John Ribchester 
Cllr Michael Lyons 
Paul Carter 
 
52. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were none. 
 
53. Previous minutes/action points of the meeting held on 30 May 2012  
(Item 4) 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

2 

(1) The Board agreed that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 were a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Dementia Friendly Communities 
 
(2) Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, 
informed the meeting that Anne Tidmarsh had been in touch with the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) regarding submitting an expression of interest for the 
Dementia Challenge Bid which was required by the end of July.   
 
54. Engagement with Providers: current and future arrangements  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board noted the ongoing work to secure a 
robust methodology for community engagement and how it informs the development 
of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
(2) The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is inheriting a scenario of diverse 
governance structures and relationships across health, social care and District 
Authority arrangements.   
 
(3) As the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board evolves into a statutory body it 
needs to consider the way forward on how it will provide system leadership in 
fostering relationships, and to bring together strategic leaders in commissioning and 
provider organisations to develop integrated working.  The purpose of engaging with 
providers is to help the Board shape our strategy and for the Board to help the 
providers shape theirs. 
 
(4) Currently there are two main strategic groups operating across the NHS and 
social care system in Kent and M
[...]
 and Wellbeing Board (Shadow) – 19 September 2012 
 
Subject:  Establishing Local Healthwatch in Kent 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary  
 
This paper outlines the progress on the programme of work being undertaken to 
ensure the successful establishment of Local Healthwatch (LHW) in Kent by April 
2013. It sets out the strategic approach to developing the model and outlines the key 
stages in ensuring successful delivery of the new requirements. 
 
The proposed approach has been submitted to, and further developed from the 
feedback from the Corporate Board Meeting (16 April 2012), the Cabinet Members 
Meeting (14 May 2012), the Policy and Resources Committee (11 July 2012) and the 
Corporate Board Meeting (3 September 2012). The final report will go to the Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Committee in September. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the work currently underway.  
 

 
1.  Introduction 
 
(1) The future vision for health and social care, outlined in the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012, is to modernise the NHS so that it is clinically led and built around 
and focused on users of services.  One of the main ways of strengthening the user’s 
voice is the creation of a new consumer champion – Healthwatch. 
 
(2) Local Involvement Networks (LINks) will be formally replaced by Local 
Healthwatch (LHW) Organisations in 2013. LHW will also take on additional 
responsibilities including signposting to services, possibly providing advocacy support 
and participating in decision-making via membership on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
(3) Localism is critical and each local authority is responsible for commissioning a 
LHW Organisation that most successfully meets local requirements. They have 
flexibility and choice over the organisational form for local Healthwatch, to determine 
the most appropriate way to meet the needs of their communities. 
 
(4) The key requirements are that LHW organisations must be: 
 

•  corporate bodies 
[...]
 for Health 
KCC 
Email: julie.vanruyckevelt@wkpct.nhs.uk 
Tel: 07799472930;  

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

By:   Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform. 

 
To:   Kent Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Subject:  Options for the development of the sub architecture for the Kent 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  The following paper outlines the options for developing a sub 

architecture to support the work of the Kent Health and Wellbeing 
Board.   

 

 
1. Background and legislation. 

 
1.1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 outlined a new role for local authorities for 
the co-ordination, commissioning and oversight of health, social care (adults and 
children’s), public health and health improvement.  
 
1.2. Kent is the largest two tier area to have to implement the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012; some of the provisions within the Act are not designed for this scale 
and Kent faces unique challenges in implementing a successful Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB). 
 
1.3. This paper focuses on the development of the sub architecture for HWB 
functions, based on the initial year of operation in Shadow form, and the 
development of the Dover and Shepway Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board.  The 
provisions for Health and Wellbeing Boards in the Health and Social Care Act do not 
give any formal role or responsibilities to District Councils.  However, Kent County 
Council recognises the role of District Councils in the agenda and wants to engage 
proactively with them in developing the Health and Wellbeing Board and its sub 
architecture.  
 
1.4. The Kent Shadow HWB was established in July 2011, meeting for the first time 
in September 2011.  The Dover (now Dover and Shepway) Shadow HWB was 
established in January 2012 as a formal sub committee of the Kent HWB.   
 
1.5. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 received Royal Ascent in March 2012.  
Sections 194 – 199 focus on the establishment, membership, functions and duties of 
the HWB.  
 
1.6.  S194 (11) states that “A Health and Wellbeing Board is a committee of the local 
authority which established it and, for the purposes of any enactment, is to be treated 
as if it were a committee appointed by that authority under section 102 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.”  Amongst other things, this also means it can establish sub-
committees.  In addition, s194 (12) states: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 

2 

 

But regulations may provide that any enactment relating to a committee 
appointed under section 102 of the LG Act 1972 – 
 
(a) Does not apply in relation to a Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
(b) Applies in relation to it with such modifications as may be prescribed in the 

regulations. 
 
1.7. Secondary regulations are not due to be published until the end of 2012.  This 
may impact on the timetable through which the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is 
established as a full committee, this has to be completed by the end of March 2013. 
 
2. Rationale for the development of a sub architecture 
 
2.1. The role of the HWB has always been envisaged as being a strategic one 
(moving towards system leadership) although it is not directly accountable for service 
delivery.  This strategic focus will need to be balanced with the locality focus of GPs, 
the ongoing dialogue between CCG commissioning plans and the HWB and the 
different needs of local Kent communities.  In order to manage these competing 
approaches, the development of a sub structure would be the most pragmatic 
approach. 
 
2.2. There are a number of options that can be developed into a sub architecture for 
the Kent HWB.  In considering the various options, we will need to take into 
consideration the following issues: 
 

• The view of the Kent Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

• The views of the CCGs 

• The views of District Councils 

• Additional resource pressures 


[...]
e.  These areas are: 
 

• CCG level Integrated Commissioning Strategy and Plan 

• Ensure effective Local Engagement 

• Local monitoring of outcomes 
 
2.7. Membership.  The H&SC Act 2012, sets a minimum membership (a mix of 
elected Members, KCC Officers, GPs and HealthWatch), with local flexibility to 
appoint more members to the HWB as is required locally.  It is envisaged that HWBs 
will reflect this at local level – i.e. operate as joint officer/Member committees, with 
local flexibility to appoint additional members to those that are identified as the core 
members to be on a local level HWB. 
 

 
3. Options Appraisal: 

 
As set out in paragraph 1.6 above, we are able to develop a formal architecture of 
sub-committees to support the strategic work and focus of the Kent HWB.  The focus 
of any sub-architecture will need to be in integration of commissioning at a local level 
for both adults and children, feeding into the county-level Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and other operational 
commissioning arrangements.  In Kent, there are three options to consider: 
 

• Option 1: Sub committees based on CCG boundaries 

• Option 2: Sub committees based on District Council boundaries 

• Option 3: Locality Boards  
 
3.1. Option 1: Formal Sub Committees based on CCG Boundaries.  If the focus of a 
sub committee of the HWB is to be the development and oversight of integrated 
commissioning at a CCG level; it is logical that this should be overseen by a CCG 
level sub committee as this will be the level at which integrated commissioning plans 
will be developed.  Dover, Shepway, KCC and the CCG are developing the first CCG 
locality based Integrated Commissioning Plan in Kent.  This model also presents an 
opportunity for CCGs to have a “once and done” route to access both tiers of local 
government. The Dover Shadow HWB has already widened its remit to take in 
Shepway to make the HWB coterminous with the CCG.   
 
3.2.
[...]
breach the 
appropriate code of conduct. 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Helen Buckingham.  Director of Whole System Commissioning and 
Deputy Chief Executive, NHS Kent and Medway 

 
To:   Kent Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Subject:  Information Governance – an update  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This report summarises the activity that is being undertaken both 
nationally and locally on Information Governance. 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The following brief has been written based on the past discussions by the Kent 
HWBB May and July 2012. It summarises the importance of, and the work carried out 
till date around the development of Information Governance arrangements for the 
implementation of the Kent & Medway Long Term Conditions Programme.  
 
To date there has not been a consistent or effective framework for sharing of 
personal and sensitive patient data between data silos, which sit in different 
information systems across health and social care organisations. Patient consent for 
sharing of records is available but in a limited capacity. Blocks also exist around 
sharing of information (coded data) and the linking of information systems from 
multiple agencies for the collecting and collating of robust health and social 
intelligence. 
 
The current LTC programme advocates a whole systems transformational change, 
particularly breaking down silos caused by commonly perceived barriers due to 
information governance in two key areas: the linking and sharing of health and social 
care data for robust population intelligence including risk stratification; and sharing of 
care of records for effective real time patient care management by the multi-
disciplinary health and social care integrated teams.  
Over the last few months the K & M Information Governance team has led the design 
of appropriate protocols to enable the sharing of data and information in these two 
areas under the auspices of the 
[...]
ocal Healthwatch in Kent
	6 Options for the development of the sub architecture for the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appendix A - Options for the development of the sub architecture for the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board

	7 Information Governance - an update
	Appendix 1 - Information Governance - an update

	8 Update on the development of the Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	9 Health Engagement: Developing engagement for Health in Kent



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (SHADOW) 
 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Shadow) held in the 
Pendragon, Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 19 September 
2012. 
 
PRESENT: Dr B Bowes, Ms H Buckingham (Substitute for Ms A Sutton), 
Mr P B Carter, Dr S Chaudhuri, Cllr J Cunningham, Ms M Farrow, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Cllr L Ingham, Mr R Kendall, Cllr M Lyons, Dr T Martin, 
Dr R Pinnock, Cllr P Watkins and Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Benton (Staff Officer to the Cabinet Member for Business, 
Strategy, Performance and Health Reform), Ms C Davis (Strategic Business 
Advisor), Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families and Social Care), Ms M Peachey 
(Kent Director Of Public Health), Mr A Scott-Clark (Deputy Director of Public Health, 
NHS Eastern & Coastal Kent), Ms P Southern (Director of Learning Disability and 
Mental Health) and Mr P Wickenden (Democratic Services Transition Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
58. Welcome  
(Item 1) 
 
The Chairman, Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform (KCC) welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
59. Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
The following apologies were received and noted: 
 
Mr Mark Lobban 
Dr Fiona Armstrong 
 
60. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) Dr S Chaudhuri declared that he had a role within the Kent and Medway Social 
Care and Partnership Trust. 
 
(2) Helen Buckingham indicated that the workshop session was not around Mental 
Health it was a case study which would help with the table discussions. 
 
 
 



 

2 

61. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2012  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) The Board agreed that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2012 were a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
(2) Further to Minute 54 of 2012 Meradin Peachey and Helen Buckingham 
informed the Shadow Board that the sub group to consider what a Kent model for 
engagement with stakeholders should look like was meeting on 1 October 2012. 
 
(3) Engagement with the Providers would initially be with the major providers 
followed by the smaller providers are the voluntary sector.  
 
(4) This engagement activity would help to inform the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. 
 
62. Establishing Local Healthwatch in Kent  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The future vision for health and social care, outlined in the Health and Social 
Care act 2012, is to modernise the NHS so that it is clinically led and built around and 
focused on users of services. One of the main ways of strengthening the users voice 
is the creation of a new consumer champion – Healthwatch. 
 
(2) The report outlined for the Shadow Board the progress on the programme of 
work being undertaken to ensure the successful establishment of Local Healthwatch 
(LHW) in Kent by 1 April 2013. It sets out the strategic approach to developing the 
model and outlines the key stages in ensuring successful delivery of the new 
requirements. 
 
(3) The Board noted the ongoing engagement with stakeholders in moving forward 
to the establishment of Local Healthwatch on 1 April 2013 and acknowledged that it 
would be in Procurement mode between January and March.  The Local Healthwatch 
Shadow Board was scheduled to meet shortly. 
 
(4) Several Members of the Board spoke of the importance of the “patient voice” 
which is crucial in the development of Local Health watch.  
 
(5) Mr Watkins and others were keen to ensure that the tender specification 
acknowledged the flexibility and strength of local areas in the commissioning 
arrangements. 
 
(6) Dr Pinnock said that Local Healthwatch was not very local. He said that it was 
important that there was some kind of federated structure. He informed the Board 
that all Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) had to have a lay Member on their 
Board. 
 
(7) Mr Kendall stressed the importance of the “local voice” being included in the 
organisations where they exist. 
 



 

3 

(8) RESOLVED that the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board note the work 
currently underway in developing the Local Healthwatch for Kent and acknowledge 
the importance of taking the local dimension into account. 
 
63. Options for the development of the sub architecture for the Kent Health 
and Wellbeing Board  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Health and Social Care Act 2012 outlined a new role for local authorities for 
the co-ordination, commissioning and oversight of health, social care (adults and 
children’s) public health and health improvement. 
 
(2) Kent is the largest two tier area to have to implement the Health and Social care 
act 2012; some of the provisions of the Act are not designed for this scale and Kent 
faces unique challenges in implementing a successful Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB). 
 
(3) The report before the Board focused on the development of the sub-architecture 
for Health and Wellbeing Board functions, based on the initial year of operation in 
Shadow form, and the development of the Dover and Shepway Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board. The provisions for Health and Wellbeing Boards in the Health and 
Social Care Act do not give any formal role or responsibilities to District Councils. 
However, Kent County Council recognises the role of District Councils in the agenda 
and wants to engage proactively with them in developing the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and its sub architecture. 
 
(4) S194 (11) states that “A Health and Wellbeing Board is a committee of the local 
authority which established it and, for the purposes of any enactment, is to  be 
treated as if it were a committee appointed by that authority under section 102 of the  
local Government Act 1972” Amongst other things this also means it can establish 
sub committees. 
 
(5) The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board noted that whilst the County Council 
will retain the legal duty to establish a Health and Wellbeing Board; it has become 
clear, both through the establishment of the Dover and Shepway HWB and the 
development of this Board, that any sub committee will need to focus on a number of 
key areas to add value. These areas are: 
 

(a) Clinical Commissioning  Groups (CCGs) level  Integrated Commissioning 
Strategy and Plan; 

(b) Ensure effective local engagement; and 
(c) Local monitoring of outcomes 

 
(6) It was also noted by the Board that the focus of any sub-architecture will need 
to be the integration of commissioning at a local level for both adults and children, 
feeding into the county-level Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and other operational arrangements. In Kent, there are three 
options to consider: 
 

(a) Option 1: Sub Committees based on CCG boundaries 
(b) Option 2: Sub Committees based on District Council boundaries 
(c) Option3:   Locality Boards  



 

4 

(7) The Shadow Board noted that there was wide-spread support for the 
development of CCG level Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
(8) Paul Carter whilst supportive of the general thrust of the report had some 
concerns over the re-configuration of Public Health. He was concerned that if the 
Board was not careful there would be another layer of meetings. He was keen to see 
a rationalisation of bodies to ensure that what was created were not just another 
opportunity to talk about issues but were contributing to the health and wellbeing of 
the local population.  
 
(9) Mr Watkins raised a concern that the report was silent about the issue of 
financial subsidiary. 
 
(10) Dr Pinnock agreed that there should be Local Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
its membership should include representatives of Public Health, Children’s’ Centres, 
and the voluntary sector etc. He asked what functions will be – what actually will 
these proposed local Health and Wellbeing Boards be doing, How will issues such as 
“minding the gap” or equity be dealt with by these Local Boards. He concluded that 
for the CCG he represented to have a Local Health and Wellbeing Board was fine as 
the CCG boundaries were co-terminous with that of the Borough Council except foe 
one village out and one village in, and the same could be said for Thanet. However, if 
you looked at West Kent the picture was very different. 
 
(11) Dr Chaudhuri said the local Health and Wellbeing Boards were not accountable 
bodies  Dover and Shepway they had gone ahead and created a local health and 
wellbeing Board, Just because the law had not caught up his view was that there was 
the agreement in principle to move ahead in an informal way and  drive forward 
practical integration. 
 
(12) Paul Carter said in his view the Board should develop a model of what good 
looks like. Roger Pinnock added that he felt that Ashford Borough Council who might 
reasonably be expected to be on the Board and what functions would be devolved to 
them. 
 
(13) Meradin Peachey advised the Board that it would be important for the local 
Health and Wellbeing Boards to look at the Inequalities Gap particularly in looking at 
different parts of Public Health. She added the importance of building the Children’s’ 
Trust and said that the National Commissioning Board should not be overlooked. 
 
(14) RESOLVED that the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board and Kent County 
Council working in partnership with the District Councils and clinical Commissioning 
Groups develop a sub-architecture based on CCG boundaries. 
 
64. Information Governance - an update  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Following previous discussions at Board meetings on the issues of Information 
Governance the Board noted the work carried out to date around the development of 
Information Governance arrangements for the implementation of the Kant and 
Medway Long Term Conditions Programme. 
 



 

5 

(2) To date there has not been a consistent or effective framework for sharing of 
personal and sensitive patient data between data silos, which sit in different 
information systems across health and social care organisations. 
 
(3) The current LTC programme advocates a whole systems transformational 
change, particularly breaking down silos caused by commonly perceived barriers due 
to information governance in twp areas: : 
 

(a) the linking  and sharing of health and social care data for robust population 
intelligence including risk stratification; and 

 
(b) sharing of care records for effective real time patient care management by 

the multi-disciplinary health and social care integrated teams 
 
(4)  Roger Pinnock welcomed the useful report. He did however refer to the political 
dimension and the whole issues of confidentiality of data and the culture of different 
organisations. He spoke about how confidential data could be written down and sent 
in the post was permissible but to transmit the same information electronically was 
not. 
 
(5)   Mr Watkins expressed the view that the bigger problem/barrier was within the 
local authorities. And this was an issue where they should reach a collective 
agreement. 
 
(6)  Dr Chaudhuri said that this was an issue where the patient knows best. 
 
(7)  Mr Ireland advised the Board that he had particular concerns around the issue 
of “safeguarding”. At the present time there was no way that this could be transmitted 
securely using the existing technology, 
 
(8)  Paul Carter suggested that one of the CCG(s) might want to tackle the issue 
and develop a model of what would work well. Helen Buckingham informed the Board 
that the CCGs were very actively involved. 
 
(9)  RESOLVED: that  
 
 (a)  the report be noted and a further report be made to the Board early in the 

New Year; and  
 
 (b)  the Chairman make representations to the Government on the Health and 

Wellbeing Boards behalf to tackle this important issue of data sharing. 
 
65. Update on the development of the Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy  
(Item 8) 
 
(1) The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board noted the comments of key partners 
on the updated draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) ahead of the 
wider engagement process scheduled this Autumn. 
 



 

6 

(2) The Board noted that the final version of the strategy will be published in 
December 2012. The wider consultations on the JHWS will take place alongside the 
development of the CCG Commissioning Plans for 2013/14. 
 
(3) Dr Bowes said what he would find useful for West Kent would be some targets 
around “numbers for improvement”.  The document was fine but highly aspirational – 
it needed to reflect what could be achieved by the CCG. 
 
(4) Roger Pinnock said that the Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy would not be 
perfect for the first time.  Working with a Local Health and Wellbeing Board for 
Ashford he would like to develop a meaningful strategy for Ashford. 
 
(5) The Chairman indicated that the Strategy would be refreshed on an annual 
basis. 
 
(6) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
66. Health Engagement: Developing engagement for Health in Kent  
(Item 9) 
 
(1) Julie Van Ruyckevelt Interim Head of Citizen Engagement for Health mad a 
presentation to the Board on a Communications and Engagement Strategy. 
 
(2) In a workshop session the following questions were addressed: 
 

(a) What is the Board’s role in ensuring that engagement successfully informs 
and underpins its programme of work? 

 
(b) How can the engagement landscape be joined up more successfully to 

create a two way dialogue between the Board and each part of the Health 
and social care system 

 
(3) A summary of the table discussions is set out below: 
 
Table 1 
 

• If you engage 36 different groups you receive 36 different answers 

• How do we manage engagement and the risk of getting too many answers back 

• Rather than traditional engagement should we ask the public to prioritise 

• How do you balance the silence majority and the vocal few 

• There are concerns about the language used in engagement. Communicate at 
what the public  understands 

 
Table 2 
 

• What is the role of CCGs and the Health and Wellbeing Board in engagement 

• Important to avoid duplication 

• Suggest delegating the function to the Local Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Table 3 
 

• What is the function of the Health and Wellbeing Board 



 

7 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board should be about assurance 

• How should the providers be engaged 
 
Table 4 
 

• What is the programme of work for the Health and Wellbeing Board 

• The Board should make sure assure it self that what it is doing is right 

• If there are examples of good practice in one part of the County this should be 
cascaded across the County 

• There needs to be proper community engagement on the Joint strategic Heeds 
Assessment. 

• What could be done centrally to utilise  the skills more effectively 

• What message are we trying to deliver to the public? The message of the Board 
is critical 

• When you ask the public what they want, they ask for every service close by 
and available immediately. Should the public be given a list of services to 
prioritise instead? The public are very informed about where to go if they are 
concerned by a local decision. Are you going to consult in a way where you end 
up with a forced decision rather than the other way round 

 
(4) Hazel Carpenter asked what commissioning support should look like. Where 
could CCGs get the best expertise from? 
 
(5) Dr Tony Martin said that local engagement was essential.  
 
(6) RESOLVED that a communications and engagement group be established to 
take forward the development of the Communication and Engagement Strategy 
taking into account the views expressed during the workshop. 
 
67. Mental Health Reconfiguration: Achieving Excellence in Mental Health 
Crisis Care  
(Item 10) 
 
(1) Helen Buckingham, Director of Whole System Commissioning and Deputy Chief 
Executive, NHS Kent and Medway made  a presentation using the proposed changes 
in mental health services as an example in the future to ask the Board: 
 

(a) How would the Board expect the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy to identify the need for such changes? 

(b) How would the Health and Wellbeing Board expect CCGs to work together 
with Kent County Council to lead such change? 

(c) Who leads on public engagement and consultation? 
(d) Who actually takes the decisions required to implement change 
(e) What are the respective roles of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board, 

CCG Boards, the National Commissioning Board, Local Health and 
Wellbeing Boards the Kent County Council Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
(2) The Board worked in workshop sessions to discuss these questions. The 
following is a summary of the discussions: 
 
 



 

8 

Table 1 
 

• Suggest an Informal Leadership Group of CCG Leaders to come together and 
come to some sensible decisions at a Kent wide level  

 
Table 2 
 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board should identify issues through the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment. They should identify the needs before 
commissioning decisions are made. The Board should assure themselves that 
the process is appropriate and the service delivered represents Value for 
Money 

• The Local Health and Wellbeing Boards should  consider the practicalities and 
implementation of the commissioning decisions 

• Health Overview and Scrutiny  should, where appropriate, be asking relevant 
questions and challenging proposals/decisions 

 
Table 3 
 

• More Boards more confusion 

• Need a central list of what consultation is underway and who is leading it 
 
(3) Bob Bowes said that the local issues should be addressed by the CCGs. The 
larger issues should be dealt with by the Specialist Commissioning Boards. 
 
(4) The Chairman added that it was important that the Joint Strategic Needs 
assessment identified those issues which cut across geographical areas. 
 
(5) Bob Bowes said that the PCI services were excellent and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board had played a strong role in that outcome. 
 
68. Date of Next Meeting – 21 November 2012  
(Item 11) 
 
The Board noted that Professor Chris Bentley was to be invited to the November 
meeting of the Board.  The Board would also receive a report on Health Inequalities. 
 


